
シンボル
素早くかつ合理的に読み進めることができるように、本マニュア

ルではいくつかのシンボルを導入し、最大限の注意を払う必要が

ある状況や、推奨事項、または一般情報を明確にしてあります。

シンボルは技術的な概念や安全に関する警告の繰り返しを避ける

ためのものです。各シンボルの意味に十分注意してください。シ

ンボルはいわゆる「リマインダー」であると考えてください。シ

ンボルなどの意味がわからなくなったり疑問に思う場合は、必ず

このページで調べるようにしてください。

警告
この説明を遵守しなかった場合、重度の負傷および死亡に至る危

険性があります。

重要
記載されている内容が遵守されない場合、車両および車両部品を

損傷するおそれがあることを示しています。

参考
実施中の作業について役に立つ情報を提供します。

詳細
灰色で表示する部品、および参照番号 (例 1 ) で表示する部品

は、キットに付属する取り付け部品および組み立て部品を示しま

す。

参照アルファベット (例： A ) で表示する部品は、車両に付属す

るオリジナル部品を示します。

右または左という表記は、すべて車両の進行方向に向かっての左

右を意味します。 

一般警告事項

警告
以下のページに記載されている作業は、専門の技術者、またはド

ゥカティ正規サービスセンターが実施しなければなりません。

警告
以下のページに記載されている作業が規定通りに実施されない

と、ライダーの安全性を脅かすおそれがあります。

参考
キットの取り付けに必要な資料は、お手持ちの車両モデルに対応

するワークショップマニュアルです。

参考
キットの部品を交換する必要がある場合は、添付のスペアパーツ

表を参照してください。 

レーシングサイレンサーセット - 96482221AA

Símbolos
Para una lectura rápida y racional, se han empleado símbolos que 
evidencian situaciones de máxima atención, consejos prácticos o 
simple información. Prestar mucha atención al significado de los 
símbolos porque su función consiste en omitir la repetición de con-
ceptos técnicos o advertencias de seguridad. Se deben considerar 
como verdaderos "recordatorios". Consultar esta página en caso de 
que surjan dudas sobre su significado.

Atención
La inobservancia de las instrucciones puede originar situaciones de 
peligro y lesiones graves o mortales.

Importante
Indica la posibilidad de ocasionar un daño al vehículo o a sus com-
ponentes si no se siguen las instrucciones dadas.

Notas
Suministra información útil sobre la operación en curso.

Referencias
Las partes resaltadas en gris y la referencia numérica (por ej. 1 ) 
representan el accesorio que se debe instalar y los demás compo-
nentes de montaje suministrados en el set.

Las partes con referencia alfabética (p. ej. A ) representan los 
componentes originales presentes en la motocicleta.

Todas las indicaciones derecho o izquierdo se refieren al sentido de 
marcha de la motocicleta. 

Advertencias generales

Atención
Las operaciones indicadas en las páginas siguientes deben ser rea-
lizadas por un técnico especializado o un taller autorizado Ducati.

Atención
Las operaciones descritas en las siguientes páginas deben realizar-
se correctamente para no perjudicar la seguridad del piloto.

Notas
El manual de taller del modelo de moto adquirido es el documento 
necesario para llevar a cabo el montaje del set.

Notas
Si fuera necesario sustituir un componente del set, consulte la ta-
bla de recambios adjunta. 

Set Silenciador racing - 96482221AA

符号体系
为了便于您快速阅读和理解，这里采用了一些符号来突出显示一些
需要特别注意的情况、实用建议以及一些简单信息。请特别注意符
号的含义，因为通过这些符号，您不必重新查看技术概念或安全警
告。因此，符号真正起到了“提醒”的作用。每次当您对符号的含
义产生疑问时，请查阅此页面。

注意
不遵守“注意”说明可能会导致危险情况的发生并造成严重的人身
伤害甚至死亡。

重要事项
表示如果不遵守“重要信息”中规定的说明，可能会对车辆和/或其
组件造成损坏。

注释
提供当前进行操作的相关有用信息。

参考
灰色突出显示的部分以及数字参考（例如 1 ）代表要安装的配件以
及套件可能提供的安装部件。

带有字母参考的部分（例如 A ）代表摩托车上的原装部件。

所有的左右方向指示均为摩托车行驶方向的左侧或右侧。 

一般警告

注意
以下几页中列出的操作必须由专业技术人员或杜卡迪授权服务中心
执行。

注意
以下几页中列出的操作，如果执行不规范则可能会危及驾驶员的安
全。

注释
套件安装所必需的文件为维修车间手册，专门针对您所拥有的摩托
车型号。

注释
如果需要更换套件中的某个组件，请参阅随附的备件表。 

赛车消音器套装 - 96482221AA

Símbolos
Para uma leitura rápida e racional, foram utilizados símbolos que 
evidenciam situações de máxima atenção, conselhos práticos ou 
simples informações. Preste muita atenção ao significado dos sím-
bolos, pois a sua função é a de evitar a repetição de conceitos téc-
nicos ou de avisos de segurança. Portanto, devem ser considerados 
verdadeiros "lembretes". Consulte esta página sempre que surgi-
rem dúvidas sobre o seu significado.

Atenção
O não cumprimento das instruções fornecidas pode criar uma si-
tuação de perigo e causar graves lesões pessoais e até mesmo a 
morte.

Importante
Indica a possibilidade de provocar danos no veículo e/ou aos seus 
componentes se as instruções fornecidas não forem executadas.

Notas
Fornece informações úteis sobre a operação em curso.

Referências
As peças assinaladas a cinzento e a referência numérica (Ex. 1 ) 
representam o acessório a instalar e os eventuais componentes de 
montagem fornecidos no conjunto.

As peças com referência alfabética (Ex. A ) representam os com-
ponentes originais presentes na moto.

Todas as indicações direito ou esquerdo referem-se ao sentido de 
avanço da moto. 

Advertências gerais

Atenção
As operações mostradas nas páginas a seguir devem ser execu-
tadas por um técnico especializado ou por uma oficina autorizada 
Ducati.

Atenção
As operações mostradas nas páginas a seguir, se não forem execu-
tadas com boa técnica, podem prejudicar a segurança do condutor.

Notas
A documentação necessária para executar a montagem do Con-
junto é o Manual de Oficina, relativo ao modelo de moto em sua 
posse.

Notas
Caso seja necessária a substituição de um componente do conjun-
to, consulte a figura de peças de reposição em anexo. 

Conjunto Silenciador racing - 96482221AA

Symbole
Für ein schnelles und zweckmäßiges Lesen dieser Anleitung wur-
den Symbole verwendet, die Situationen, die höchste Aufmerk-
samkeit erfordern, sowie praktische Ratschläge oder einfache 
Informationen hervorheben. Achten Sie insbesondere auf die Be-
deutung dieser Symbole, da sie den Zweck haben, technische Kon-
zepte oder Sicherheitshinweise nicht wiederholen zu müssen. Sie 
sind also als echte und wahrhaftige „Merkzettel” zu berücksichti-
gen. Nehmen Sie jedes Mal auf diese Seite Bezug, wenn Sie Zwei-
fel über deren Bedeutung haben.

Achtung
Die Nichtbeachtung der vorliegenden Anweisungen kann zu Ge-
fahrensituationen und schweren Verletzungen oder sogar zum Tod 
führen.

Wichtig
Weist darauf hin, dass es zu Schäden am Fahrzeug und/oder sei-
nen Komponenten kommen kann, wenn die hier gegebenen An-
weisungen nicht befolgt werden.

Hinweise
Liefert nützliche Informationen über den laufenden Arbeitsschritt.

Bezüge
Bei den grau gekennzeichneten Bestandteilen mit numerischem 
Bezug (Bsp. 1 ) handelt es sich um die zu installierenden Teile 
und die eventuellen, im Set enthaltenen Montagekomponenten.

Bei den Bestandteilen mit alphabetischem Bezug (Bsp. A ) han-
delt es sich um die am Motorrad vorhandenen Originalteile.

Alle Angaben wie rechts oder links beziehen sich auf die Fahrtrich-
tung des Motorrads. 

Allgemeine Warnhinweise

Achtung
Die auf den folgenden Seiten beschriebenen Arbeitsmaßnahmen 
müssen von einem Fachtechniker oder einer Ducati Vertragswerk-
statt ausgeführt werden.

Achtung
Werden die auf den folgenden Seiten beschriebenen Arbeitsmaß-
nahmen nicht fachgerecht ausgeführt, kann sich dies auf die Si-
cherheit des Fahrers auswirken.

Hinweise
Die für die Montage des Sets erforderliche Dokumentation ist das 
Werkstatthandbuch, das sich auf das in Ihrem Besitz befindliche 
Motorradmodell bezieht.

Hinweise
Sollte der Austausch eines Bestandteils des Sets erforderlich sein, 
ist Bezug auf die beiliegende Ersatzteiltafel zu nehmen. 

Set Racing-Schalldämpfer - 96482221AA

Symboles
Pour une lecture rapide et rationnelle, on a utilisé des symboles 
de mise en évidence de situations demandant une attention maxi-
male, des conseils pratiques ou de simples informations. Faire très 
attention à la signification des symboles, car leur fonction vise à ne 
pas répéter les principes techniques ou les mises en garde de sécu-
rité. Ils doivent être pris en compte en tant que véritables « mémo-
randum ». Consulter cette page en cas de doutes concernant leur 
signification.

Attention
L'inobservation des instructions peut déterminer une situation de 
danger et causer de graves lésions personnelles, voire la mort.

Important
Ce symbole signale un risque de dommages au véhicule et/ou à 
ses pièces si les instructions qui lui sont associées ne sont pas exé-
cutées.

Remarques
Ce symbole fournit des informations utiles sur l'opération en cours.

Références
Les pièces surlignées en gris et la référence numérique (Ex. 1 ) 
représentent l’accessoire à installer et les composants éventuels 
de montage fournis dans le jeu.

Les pièces avec référence alphabétique (Ex. A ) représentent les 
composants d’origine présents sur la moto.

Toutes les indications à droite ou à gauche se rapportent au sens 
de marche de la moto. 

Avertissements généraux

Attention
Les opérations décrites dans les pages suivantes doivent être 
effectuées par un technicien spécialisé ou par un centre service 
agréé Ducati.

Attention
Les opérations indiquées dans les pages suivantes, au cas où elles 
ne seraient pas effectuées selon les règles de l'art, pourraient 
compromettre la sécurité du pilote.

Remarques
La documentation nécessaire pour effectuer la pose du jeu est le 
Manuel d’Atelier relatif au modèle de moto en votre possession.

Remarques
En cas de nécessité de remplacement d’un composant du jeu, 
veuillez consulter la table des pièces détachées en annexe. 

Jeu silencieux racing - 96482221AA

Symbols
To allow quick and easy consultation, this manual uses graphic 
symbols to highlight situations in which maximum care is required, 
as well as practical advice or information. Pay attention to the 
meaning of the symbols since they serve to avoid repeating tech-
nical concepts or safety warnings throughout the text. The sym-
bols should therefore be seen as real "reminders". Please refer to 
this page whenever in doubt as to their meaning.

Warning
Failure to comply with these instructions may put you at risk and 
lead to severe injury or even death.

Important
Failure to comply with these instructions may lead to serious dam-
age to the motorcycle and/or its components.

Notes
It provides useful information about the current operation.

References
The parts highlighted in grey and with a reference number (e.g. 1
) represent the accessory to be installed and any assembly compo-
nents supplied with the kit.

The parts with alphabetic reference (e.g. A ) represent the original 
components present on the motorcycle.

All left and right indications are referred to the motorcycle direc-
tion of travel (forward riding position). 

General notes

Warning
The operations listed in the following pages must be carried out by 
a specialised technician or by a Ducati authorised service centre.

Warning
Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they 
might negatively affect rider safety.

Notes
The Workshop Manual specific for your bike model is the docu-
mentation required to assemble the kit.

Notes
If a kit component needs to be replaced, refer to the attached 
spare parts table. 

Warning
Operating, servicing and maintaining a passenger vehicle or off-
highway motor vehicle can expose you to chemicals including en-
gine exhaust, carbon monoxide, phthalates, and lead, which are 
known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects 
or other reproductive harm. To minimize exposure, avoid breath-
ing exhaust, do not idle the engine except as necessary, service 
your vehicle in a well-ventilated area and wear gloves or wash your 
hands frequently when servicing your vehicle. For more informa-
tion go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle.

Racing silencer set - 96482221AA

Simbologia
Per una lettura rapida e razionale sono stati impiegati simboli che 
evidenziano situazioni di massima attenzione, consigli pratici o 
semplici informazioni. Prestare molta attenzione al significato dei 
simboli, in quanto la loro funzione è quella di non dovere ripete-
re concetti tecnici o avvertenze di sicurezza. Sono da considerare, 
quindi, dei veri e propri “promemoria”. Consultare questa pagina 
ogni volta che sorgeranno dubbi sul loro significato.

Attenzione
La non osservanza delle istruzioni riportate può creare una situa-
zione di pericolo e causare  gravi lesioni personali e anche la morte.

Importante
Indica la possibilità di arrecare danno al veicolo e/o ai suoi compo-
nenti se le istruzioni  riportate non vengono eseguite.

Note
Fornisce utili informazioni sull’operazione in corso.

Riferimenti
I particolari evidenziati in grigio e riferimento numerico (Es. 1 ) 
rappresentano l’accessorio da installare e gli eventuali componenti 
di montaggio forniti a kit.

I particolari con riferimento alfabetico (Es. A ) rappresentano i 
componenti originali presenti sul motoveicolo.

Tutte le indicazioni destro o sinistro si riferiscono al senso di marcia 
del motociclo. 

Avvertenze generali

Attenzione
Le operazioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti devono essere ese-
guite da un tecnico specializzato o da un’officina autorizzata Du-
cati.

Attenzione
Le operazioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti se non eseguite a re-
gola d’arte possono pregiudicare la sicurezza del pilota.

Note
Documentazione necessaria per eseguire il montaggio del Kit è il 
Manuale Officina, relativo al modello di moto in vostro possesso.

Note
Nel caso fosse necessaria la sostituzione di un componente del kit 
consultare la tavola ricambi allegata. 

Set Silenziatore racing - 96482221AA
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一般警告事項

警告
以下のページに記載されている作業は、Ducati 正規サービスセン

ターにおいて実施しなければなりません。

警告
以下のページに記載されている作業が規定通りに実施されない

と、ライダーの安全性を脅かすおそれがあります。

参考
セットの取り付けに必要な資料は、お手持ちの車両モデルに対応

するワークショップマニュアルです。

参考
セットの部品を交換する必要がある場合は、添付のスペアパーツ

表を参照してください。 

Advertencias generales

Atención
Las operaciones indicadas en las páginas siguientes deben ser 
realizadas por un taller autorizado Ducati.

Atención
Las operaciones descritas en las siguientes páginas deben 
realizarse correctamente para no perjudicar la seguridad del piloto.

Notas
El manual de taller del modelo de moto adquirido es el documento 
necesario para llevar a cabo el montaje del set.

Notas
Si fuera necesario sustituir un componente del set, consultar la ta-
bla de recambios adjunta. 

一般警告

注意
以下几页中列出的操作必须由杜卡迪授权服务中心执行。

注意
以下几页中列出的操作，如果执行不规范则可能会危及驾驶员的安
全。

注释
套装安装所必需的文件为维修车间手册，专门针对您所拥有的摩托
车型号。

注释
如果需要更换套装中的某个组件，请参阅随附的备件表。 

Advertências gerais

Atenção
As operações indicadas nas páginas a seguir devem ser feitas por 
uma oficina autorizada Ducati.

Atenção
As operações mostradas nas páginas a seguir, se não forem 
executadas com boa técnica, podem prejudicar a segurança do 
condutor.

Notas
A documentação necessária para executar a montagem do Con-
junto é o Manual de Oficina, relativo ao modelo de moto em sua 
posse.

Notas
Caso seja necessária a substituição de um componente do conjun-
to, consulte a figura de peças de reposição em anexo. 

Allgemeine Warnhinweise

Achtung
Die auf den folgenden Seiten beschriebenen Arbeiten müssen in 
einer autorisierten Ducati-Werkstatt ausgeführt werden.

Achtung
Werden die auf den folgenden Seiten beschriebenen 
Arbeitsmaßnahmen nicht fachgerecht ausgeführt, kann sich dies 
auf die Sicherheit des Fahrers auswirken.

Hinweise
Die für die Montage des Sets erforderliche Dokumentation ist das 
Werkstatthandbuch, das sich auf das in Ihrem Besitz befindliche 
Motorradmodell bezieht.

Hinweise
Sollte der Austausch eines Bestandteils des Sets erforderlich sein, 
ist Bezug auf die beiliegende Ersatzteiltafel zu nehmen. 

Avertissements généraux

Attention
Les opérations décrites dans les pages suivantes doivent être 
effectuées dans un centre de service agréé Ducati.

Attention
Les opérations indiquées dans les pages suivantes, au cas où elles 
ne seraient pas effectuées selon les règles de l'art, pourraient 
compromettre la sécurité du pilote.

Remarques
La documentation nécessaire pour effectuer la pose du jeu est le 
Manuel d’atelier relatif au modèle de moto en votre possession.

Remarques
En cas de nécessité de remplacement d’un composant du jeu, 
veuillez consulter le tableau des pièces détachées en annexe. 

General notes

Warning
The operations described in the following pages must be carried 
out by a Ducati authorised service centre.

Warning
Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they 
might negatively affect rider safety.

Notes
The Workshop Manual specific for your bike model is the docu-
mentation required to assemble the set.

Notes
If a set component needs to be replaced, refer to the attached 
spare parts table. 

Avvertenze generali

Attenzione
Le operazioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti devono essere 
eseguite presso un’officina autorizzata Ducati.

Attenzione
Le operazioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti se non eseguite a 
regola d’arte possono pregiudicare la sicurezza del pilota.

Note
Documentazione necessaria per eseguire il montaggio del Set è il 
Manuale Officina, relativo al modello di moto in vostro possesso.

Note
Nel caso fosse necessaria la sostituzione di un componente del set 
consultare la tavola ricambi allegata. 
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重要
セットの構成部品は更新されることがあります。DCS (Dealer 
Communication System) から常に最新の情報をチェックしてく

ださい。

警告
本エキゾーストセットはサーキット専用品です (例：サーキット

での競技レース)。本セットを取り付けた車両で公道を走行するこ

とはできません。所有者はサーキット使用や競技車両に関する現

行規則や法規を必ず遵守してください。

Importante
Es posible que los componentes del set hayan sido actualizados; 
consulte el DCS (Dealer Communication System) para obtener in-
formación siempre al día.

Atención
El presente Set de escape debe ser utilizado exclusivamente en 
pista (por ejemplo: competencias deportivas en circuitos). Tras el 
montaje del Set, la motocicleta no puede circular en carreteras 
públicas. El propietario se empeña a cumplir con las leyes y 
reglamentos vigentes sobre el uso en pista y sobre las motocicletas 
de competición.

Pos. Denominación 名称

1 Silenciador サイレンサー

2 Junta antivibrante 耐震ラバー

3 Tornillo TCEI M8X35 スクリュー TCEI M8X35

4 Tuerca M8 ナット M8

5 Separador con collar カラー付きスペーサー

6 Protector calor ヒートガード

7 Tornillo TBEI M5X12 スクリュー TBEI M5X12

8 Clip M5 M5 クリップ

9 Muelle スプリング

10 Presilenciador プリサイレンサー

11 Junta ガスケット

12 Abrazadera クランプ

13 Brida フランジ

14 Aro de goma de silicona シリコンゴム

15 Separador con collar カラー付きスペーサー

16 Arandela ワッシャー

17 Tuerca M6 ナット M6

18 Tornillo TCEIF M6X30 スクリュー TCEIF M6X30

19 Tornillo TCEIF M6X25 スクリュー TCEIF M6X25

20 Bieleta サポート

21 Remache リベット

22 Anillo de Aluminio アルミニウム製リング

重要事项
套装中的组成可能会进行更新。请查询 DCS（Dealer 
Communication System，经销商通信系统）来获取最新信息。

注意
本排气套装仅限用于赛道用途（例如，环形赛道的运动竞赛）。安
装本套装后，摩托车将禁止在公共道路上通行。车主需承诺遵守有
关赛道用途和竞赛摩托车使用的法律和法规。

Importante
Os componentes do Conjunto podem estar sujeitos à atualizações; 
consulte o DCS (Dealer Communication System) para obter infor-
mações sempre atualizadas.

Atenção
O presente Conjunto de escape é para uso exclusivo em pista 
(exemplo: competições desportivas em circuitos). Após a 
montagem do Conjunto, a moto não pode circular em estradas 
públicas. O proprietário compromete-se a respeitar a legislação e 
os regulamentos em vigor sobre a utilização em pista e nas motos 
de competição.

Pos. Denominação 名称

1 Silenciador 消音器

2 Borracha antivibrações 减震圈

3 Parafuso de cabeça cilíndrica com sextavado interno M8X35 TCEI 螺钉 M8X35

4 Porca M8 M8 螺母

5 Espaçador com colar 带环垫片

6 Proteção anticalor 隔热板

7 Parafuso de cabeça abaulada com sextavado interno M5X12 TBEI 螺钉 M5X12

8 Presilha M5 M5 夹子

9 Mola 弹簧

10 Silenciador intermediário 预消音器

11 Junta de vedação 垫圈

12 Braçadeira 固定夹

13 Flange 法兰

14 Borracha de silicone 硅胶密封圈

15 Espaçador com colar 带环垫片

16 Arruela 垫圈

17 Porca M6 M6 螺母

18 Parafuso de cabeça cilíndrica flangeada com sextavado interno 
M6X30

TCEIF 螺钉 M6X30

19 Parafuso de cabeça cilíndrica flangeada com sextavado interno 
M6X25

TCEIF 螺钉 M6X25

20 Biela 连杆

21 Rebite 锚定

22 Anel em alumínio 铝环

Wichtig
Die Bestandteile des Sets können Aktualisierungen unterliegen. 
Lesen Sie stets die Angaben im DCS (Dealer Communication Sys-
tem), um immer die aktuellsten Informationen zur Verfügung ste-
hen zu haben.

Achtung
Dieses Auspuff-Set ist ausschließlich für den Rennstreckeneinsatz 
bestimmt (Beispiel: sportliche Wettkämpfe auf Rennstrecken). 
Nach der Montage dieses Sets ist das Motorrad nicht mehr für den 
öffentlichen Straßenverkehr zugelassen. Der Inhaber verpflichtet 
sich, die geltenden Gesetze und Reglements für den Einsatz auf 
der Rennstrecke und bezüglich von Rennmotorrädern einzuhalten.

Important
Les composants du jeu peuvent faire l'objet de mises à jour ; veuil-
lez consulter le DCS (Dealer Communication System) pour des in-
formations toujours actualisées.

Attention
Ce jeu d'échappement est conçu exclusivement pour l'utilisation 
sur piste (exemple : compétitions sportives sur circuits). Après 
la pose du jeu, le motocycle ne peut pas rouler sur des routes 
ouvertes au public. Le propriétaire s'engage à respecter les lois 
et les normes en vigueur concernant l'utilisation sur piste et les 
motocycles de compétition.

Pos. Dénomination Bezeichnung

1 Silencieux Schalldämpfer

2 Plot antivibratoire Schwingungsdämpfergummi

3 Vis TCHC M8X35 Zylinderschraube mit Innensechskant M8X35

4 Écrou M8 Mutter M8

5 Entretoise à collerette Distanzstück mit Bund

6 Pare-chaleur Hitzeschutz

7 Vis TBHC M5X12 Linsenkopfschraube mit Innensechskant M5X12

8 Clip M5 Klammer M5

9 Ressort Feder

10 Pré-silencieux Vorschalldämpfer

11 Joint Dichtung

12 Collier serre-flex Schelle

13 Bride Flansch

14 Plot caoutchouc en silicone Silikon-Gummielement

15 Entretoise à collerette Distanzstück mit Bund

16 Rondelle Unterlegscheibe

17 Écrou M6 Mutter M6

18 Vis TCHCF M6X30 Zylinderschraube mit Innensechskant und Flansch M6X30

19 Vis TCHCF M6X25 Zylinderschraube mit Innensechskant und Flansch M6X25

20 Biellette Kleines Pleuel

21 Rivet Niete

22 Bague en aluminium Ring aus Aluminium

Important
Set components may be subject to upgrades; refer to the DCS 
(Dealer Communication System) for updated information.

Warning
This exhaust Set is for exclusive racing use (e.g., competitive trials 
on race tracks). After installing the Set, the motorcycle cannot be 
ridden on public roads. The owner agrees to abide by the laws and 
regulations in force concerning racing use and racing motorcycles.

Importante
I componenti del Set possono essere soggetti ad aggiornamenti; 
consultare il DCS (Dealer Communication System) per avere infor-
mazioni sempre aggiornate.

Attenzione
Il presente Set di scarico è per utilizzo esclusivo su pista (esempio: 
gare sportive su circuiti). Dopo il montaggio del Set, il motoveicolo 
non può circolare su strade pubbliche. Il proprietario si impegna ad 
attenersi alle leggi e regolamenti vigenti sull’utilizzo in pista e sui 
motoveicoli da competizione.

Pos. Denominazione Name

1 Silenziatore Silencer

2 Gommino antivibrante Vibration damper

3 Vite TCEI M8X35 TCEI screw M8X35

4 Dado M8 M8 nut

5 Distanziale con collare Spacer with collar

6 Paracalore Heat guard

7 Vite TBEI M5X12 TBEI screw M5X12

8 Clip M5 M5 clip

9 Molla Spring

10 Presilenziatore Presilencer

11 Guarnizione Seal

12 Fascetta Clamp

13 Flangia Flange

14 Gommino silicone Silicone rubber block

15 Distanziale con collare Spacer with collar

16 Rosetta Washer

17 Dado M6 M6 nut

18 Vite TCEIF M6X30 TCEIF screw M6X30

19 Vite TCEIF M6X25 TCEIF screw M6X25

20 Bielletta Connecting rod

21 Rivetto Rivet

22 Anello In Alluminio Aluminium ring
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オリジナル部品の取り外し

警告
エンジンおよびエキゾーストシステムのパーツは、車両の使用に

伴い非常に熱くなり、エンジン作動後長い間熱いままとなりま

す。これらの部品を取り扱う場合は、断熱手袋を使用するか、エ

ンジンが十分に冷えるのを待ってください。

警告
エキゾーストシステムはエンジン停止後も熱いことがあります。

エキゾーストシステムに接触しないよう十分に注意し、車両を木

材、 木の葉などの可燃物のそばに駐車しないようにしてくださ

い。

右パッセンジャーフットペグの取り外し

車両の右側で作業します。安全リング (A1) を取り外し、ピン 

(A2) を抜き取ります。右パッセンジャーフットペグ (A) と 2 枚
のプレート (A3) を取り外します。フットペグ (A) とその構成部

品を保管しておきます。

サイレンサー固定部品の取り外し

ナット (B3) とスクリュー (B) を緩めて外します。カラー (B2) 
と 2 個のラバー (B1) は、オリジナルのサイレンサーに取り付け

たままにしておくことができます。

Desmontaje componentes originales

Atención
El motor y las partes del sistema de escape se calientan mucho 
cuando se conduce la motocicleta, y permanecen calientes durante 
un largo periodo después de que se apaga el motor. Para manipular 
estas partes es preciso usar guantes resistentes al calor o bien 
esperar hasta que se enfríen.

Atención
El sistema de escape puede permanecer caliente incluso luego de 
apagar el motor; no tocarlo con ninguna parte del cuerpo ni aparcar 
la motocicleta cerca de materiales inflamables (incluidas madera, 
hojas, etc.).

Desmontaje pedal pasajero derecho

En el lado derecho de la motocicleta, quitar el anillo de seguridad 
(A1) y extraer el perno (A2). Quitar el pedal pasajero derecho (A) y 
las 2 placas (A3). Conservar el pedal (A) y sus componentes.

Desmontaje fijaciones silenciador

Desatornillar la tuerca (B3) y el tornillo (B). El collar (B2) y los 2 aros 
de goma (B1) pueden quedar montados en el silenciador original.

拆卸原装组件

注意
发动机和排气系统零件会在摩托车使用过程中变得非常热，并且在
发动机工作后的很长时段时间保持高温状态。因此，要处理这些零
件，须要佩戴隔热手套，或者等待零件冷却。

注意
即使在发动机关闭后，排气系统可能仍然很热，请特别注意不要触
摸排气系统主体的任何部分，也不要把车辆停放在易燃材料（包括
木材、树叶等）的附近。

拆卸右侧乘客踏板

在摩托车右侧进行操作，拆下安全环 (A1) 并抽出销钉 (A2)。拆下右
侧乘客踏板 (A) 以及 2 个金属片 (A3)。收好踏板 (A) 和相应部件。

拆卸消音器固定件

拧下螺母 (B3) 和螺钉 (B)。箍 (B2) 和 2 个橡胶密封圈 (B1) 可以保
留在原装消音器上。

Desmontagem dos componentes originais

Atenção
O motor e as partes do sistema de escape ficam muito quentes 
com o uso da moto, permanecendo quentes por muito tempo 
mesmo depois de o motor ter sido desligado. Para manusear estas 
partes, use luvas isolantes ou espere que estejam bem frias.

Atenção
O sistema de escape pode estar quente, mesmo depois de o motor 
ter sido desligado; tome muito cuidado para que nenhuma parte 
do corpo entre em contacto com o sistema de escape e para não 
estacionar o veículo perto de materiais inflamáveis (como madeira, 
folhas, etc.).

Desmontagem do pedal direito do passageiro

Atuando pelo lado direito da moto, remova o anel de segurança 
(A1), retire o perno (A2). Remova o pedal direito do passageiro (A) 
e as 2 placas (A3). Conserve o pedal (A) e os seus componentes.

Desmontagem das fixações do silenciador

Desatarraxe a porca (B3) e o parafuso (B). O colar (B2) e as 2 
borrachas (B1) podem ficar montados no silenciador original.

Abnahme der Original-Bestandteile

Achtung
Der Motor und die Teile der Auspuffanlage werden beim Einsatz 
des Motorrads sehr heiß und bleiben auch nach dem Betrieb 
des Motors lange Zeit noch heiß. Zur Handhabung dieser Teile 
hitzebeständige Handschuhe verwenden oder warten, bis sie 
abgekühlt sind.

Achtung
Die Auspuffanlage kann auch nach dem Ausschalten des Motors 
noch heiß sein; daher ist darauf zu achten, dass man mit keinem 
Körperteil mit der Auspuffanlage in Berührung kommt und dass 
das Fahrzeug nicht in der Nähe von entflammbarem Material 
(einschließlich Holz, Blätter usw.) abgestellt wird.

Abnahme der rechten Beifahrerfußraste

An der rechten Seite des Motorrads arbeitend, den Sicherungsring 
(A1) entfernen, dass den Stift (A2) herausziehen. Die rechte 
Beifahrerfußraste (A) und die 2 Platten (A3) entfernen. Die 
Fußraste (A) und ihre Einzelteile aufbewahren.

Ausbau der Schalldämpferbefestigungen

Die Mutter (B3) und die Schraube (B) lösen. Das Bundstück (B2) 
und die 2 Gummielemente (B1) können am Original-Schalldämpfer 
montiert bleiben.

Dépose des composants d'origine

Attention
Le moteur et les parties du système d’échappement atteignent 
des températures très élevées pendant l’utilisation de la moto et 
ils restent chauds longtemps après le fonctionnement du moteur. 
Pour manipuler ces parties utiliser des gants de protection contre 
la chaleur ou bien attendre leur refroidissement complet.

Attention
Le système d'échappement peut être chaud, même après avoir 
arrêté le moteur  : prendre garde qu'aucune partie du corps ne 
touche le système d'échappement et veiller à ne pas garer le 
motocycle à proximité de matières inflammables (y compris le bois, 
les feuilles, etc.).

Dépose du repose-pieds passager droit

En agissant du côté droit du motocycle, déposer le jonc d'arrêt (A1) 
et sortir le pivot (A2). Déposer le repose-pieds passager droit (A) et 
les 2 plaques (A3). Conserver le repose-pieds (A) et ses composants.

Dépose des fixations silencieux

Desserrer l'écrou (B3) et la vis (B). Le collier (B2) et les 2 plots 
caoutchouc (B1) peuvent rester installés sur le silencieux d'origine.

Removing the original components

Warning
Engine and exhaust system parts become hot when using the 
motorcycle, and remain hot for a long time after the engine has 
run. To handle these parts, use heat-resistant gloves or wait for 
them to cool down.

Warning
The exhaust system might be hot, even after engine is switched 
off; pay particular attention not to touch exhaust system with any 
body part and do not park the vehicle next to inflammable material 
(wood, leaves etc.).

Removing the RH passenger footpeg

By working on RH side of the motorcycle, remove safety ring (A1), 
slide out pin (A2). Remove RH passenger footpeg (A) and no.2 
plates (A3). Keep footpeg (A) and its components.

Removing the silencer fasteners

Loosen nut (B3) and screw (B). Collar (B2) and no.2 rubber blocks 
(B1) can remain fitted on the original silencer.

Smontaggio componenti originali

Attenzione
Il motore e le parti del sistema di scarico diventano molto calde 
con l'uso della motocicletta, e rimangono calde ancora per lungo 
tempo dopo aver fatto funzionare il motore. Per manipolare 
queste parti usare dei guanti anticalore, o attendere che si siano 
ben raffreddate.

Attenzione
L'impianto di scarico può essere caldo, anche dopo lo spegnimento 
del motore; prestare molta attenzione a non toccare con nessuna 
parte del corpo l'impianto di scarico e a non parcheggiare il veicolo 
in prossimità di materiali infiammabili (compreso legno, foglie, 
ecc.).

Smontaggio pedalina passeggero destra

Operando dal lato destro del motoveicolo, rimuovere l'anello 
di sicurezza (A1), sfilare il perno (A2). Rimuovere la pedalina 
passeggero destra (A) e le n.2 piastre (A3). Conservare la pedalina 
(A) e i suoi componenti.

Smontaggio fissaggi silenziatore

Svitare il dado (B3) e la vite (B). Il collare (B2) e i n.2 gommini (B1) 
possono rimanere montati sul silenziatore originale.
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ラムダセンサーの取り外し

ラムダセンサー (C) を緩めて外し、ワッシャー (C1) を取り外し

ます。

Desmontaje sonda lambda

Desatornillar la sonda lambda (C) y quitar la arandela (C1)

拆卸 Lambda 传感器

拧下 Lambda 传感器 (C) 并拆下垫圈 (C1)

Desmontagem da sonda lambda

Desatarraxe a sonda lambda (C) e remova a arruela (C1)

Ausbau der Lambdasonde

Die Lambdasonde (C) lösen, dann die Unterlegscheibe (C1) 
entfernen

Dépose de la sonde lambda

Desserrer la sonde lambda (C) et déposer la rondelle (C1).

Removing the lambda sensor

Loosen lambda sensor (C) and remove washer (C1)

Smontaggio sonda lambda

Svitare la sonda lambda (C) e rimuovere la rosetta (C1)
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左側固定部品の取り外し

ナット (D5) を固定しながら、スクリュー (D) を緩めて外しま

す。ワッシャー (D1) とワッシャー (D4) を取り外します。2 個
のカラー (D2) とラバー (D3) を取り外します。

Desmontaje fijación lado izquierdo

Desatornillar el tornillo (D) manteniendo la tuerca (D5). Quitar la 
arandela (D1) y la arandela (D4). Recuperar los 2 collares (D2) y el 
aro de goma (D3).

拆卸左侧固定件

固定螺母 (D5)，同时拧下螺钉 (D)。拆下垫圈 (D1) 和垫圈 (D4)。拆
下 2 个箍 (D2) 和橡胶密封圈 (D3)。

Desmontagem da fixação do lado esquerdo

Desatarraxe o parafuso (D), segurando a porca (D5). Remova a 
arruela (D1) e a arruela (D4). Remova os 2 colares (D2) e a borracha 
(D3).

Ausbau der Befestigung an der linken Seite

Die Schraube (D) lösen und dabei die Mutter (D5) kontern. Die 
Unterlegscheibe (D1) und die Unterlegscheibe (D4) entfernen. Die 
2 Bundstücke (D2) und das Gummielement (D3) entfernen.

Dépose de la fixation côté gauche

Desserrer la vis (D) en immobilisant l'écrou (D5). Déposer la 
rondelle (D1) et la rondelle (D4). Déposer les 2 colliers (D2) et le 
plot caoutchouc (D3).

Removing the LH side fastener

Loosen screw (D) keeping nut (D5). Remove washer (D1) and washer 
(D4). Remove no.2 collars (D2) and rubber block (D3).

Smontaggio fissaggio lato sinistro

Svitare la vite (D) mantenendo il dado (D5). Rimuovere la rosetta 
(D1) e la rosetta (D4). Rimuovere i n.2 collari (D2) e il gommino (D3).
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オリジナルのエキゾーストの取り外し

2 個のメタルクランプ (E1) を取り外します。ナット (F4) を

固定しながら、スクリュー (F) を緩めて外します。ワッシャー 

(F3)、カラー (F2)、ラバー (F1) を取り外します。エキゾースト 

(E) を下に引き抜き、2 個のフランジ (E2) と 2 個のガスケット 

(E3) を取り外します。

Desmontaje escape original

Desmontar las 2 abrazaderas de metal (E1). Desatornillar el tornillo 
(F) manteniendo la tuerca (F4). Quitar la arandela (F3), el collar (F2) 
y el aro de goma (F1). Extraer hacia abajo el escape (E), quitar las 2 
bridas (E2) y las 2 juntas (E3).

拆卸原装排气装置

拆下 2 个金属夹 (E1)。固定螺母 (F4)，同时拧下螺钉 (F)。拆下垫圈 
(F3)、箍 (F2) 和橡胶密封圈 (F1)。向下抽出排气装置 (E)，拆下 2 个
法兰 (E2) 和 2 个垫圈 (E3)。

Desmontagem do escape original

Desmonte as 2 braçadeiras de metal (E1). Desatarraxe o parafuso 
(F), segurando a porca (F4). Remova a arruela (F3), o colar (F2) e a 
borracha (F1). Retire o escape (E) para baixo, remova os 2 flanges 
(E2) e as 2 juntas de vedação (E3).

Abnahme des Original-Auspuffs

Die 2 Metallschellen (E1) abnehmen. Die Schraube (F) lösen, dabei 
die Mutter (F4) kontern. Die Unterlegscheibe (F3), das Bundstück 
(F2) und das Gummielement (F1) entfernen. Den Auspuff (E) nach 
unten hin abziehen, die 2 Flanschen (E2) und die 2 Dichtungen (E3) 
entfernen.

Dépose de l’échappement d’origine

Déposer les 2 colliers serre-flex en métal (E1). Desserrer la vis (F) 
en immobilisant l'écrou (F4). Déposer la rondelle (F3), le collier (F2) 
et le plot caoutchouc (F1). Sortir vers le bas l'échappement (E), 
déposer les 2 brides (E2) et les 2 joints (E3).

Removing the original exhaust

Remove no.2 metal ties (E1). Loosen screw (F) keeping nut (F4). 
Remove washer (F23), collar (F2) and rubber block (F1). Slide out 
exhaust (E) downwards, remove no.2 flanges (E2) and no.2 seals 
(E3).

Smontaggio scarico originale

Smontare le n.2 fascette in metallo (E1). Svitare la vite (F) 
mantenendo il dado (F4). Rimuovere la rosetta (F3) il collare (F2) e 
il gommino (F1). Sfilare verso il basso lo scarico (E), rimuovere le n.2 
flange (E2) e le n.2 guarnizioni (E3).
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バーチカルマニホールドのナットの取り外し

マニホールドをバーチカルシリンダーに固定する 2 個のナット 

(G) を一部緩めます。

Desmontaje tuercas colector vertical

Desatornillar parcialmente las 2 tuercas (G) que fijan el colector al 
cilindro vertical.

拆卸垂直歧管的螺母

部分拧松 2 个将歧管固定到垂直气缸上的螺母 (G)。

Desmontagem das porcas do coletor vertical

Desatarraxe parcialmente as 2 porcas (G) que fixam o coletor ao 
cilindro vertical.

Ausbau der Muttern am Krümmer des stehenden 
Zylinders

Die 2 Muttern (G), mit denen der Krümmer am stehenden Zylinder 
fixiert ist, etwas lockern.

Dépose des écrous collecteur vertical

Desserrer partiellement les 2 écrous (G) qui fixent le collecteur au 
cylindre vertical.

Removing the vertical manifold nuts

Partially loosen no.2 nuts (G) securing manifold to vertical cylinder.

Smontaggio dadi collettore verticale

Svitare parzialmente i n.2 dadi (G) che fissano il collettore al cilindro 
vericale.

10
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ホリゾンタルマニホールドのナットの取り外し

マニホールドをホリゾンタルシリンダーに固定する 2 個のナット 

(H) を一部緩めます。

Desmontaje tuercas colector horizontal

Desatornillar parcialmente las 2 tuercas (H) que fijan el colector al 
cilindro horizontal.

拆卸水平歧管的螺母

部分拧松 2 个将歧管固定到水平气缸上的螺母 (H)。

Desmontagem das porcas do coletor horizontal

Desatarraxe parcialmente as 2 porcas (H) que fixam o coletor ao 
cilindro horizontal.

Ausbau der Muttern am Krümmer des liegenden 
Zylinders

Die 2 Muttern (H), mit denen der Krümmer am liegenden Zylinder 
fixiert ist, etwas lockern.

Dépose des écrous collecteur horizontal

Desserrer partiellement les 2 écrous (H) qui fixent le collecteur au 
cylindre horizontal.

Removing the horizontal manifold nuts

Partially loosen no.2 nuts (H) securing manifold to horizontal 
cylinder.

Smontaggio dadi collettore orizzontale

Svitare parzialmente i n.2 dadi (H) che fissano il collettore al cilindro 
orizontale.
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レーシングエキゾーストセットの取り付け

重要
取り付けの前に、すべての部品に損傷などがなくきれいな状態で

あることを確認してください。  作業に関連する部分を損傷しな

いように、必要な予防措置を講じてください。

サポートの仮取り付け 

2 個のラバー (14) をサポート (20) に取り付けます。4 個の

カラー (15) を 2 個のラバー (14) に取り付けます。サポート 

(20) をフットペグマウントの所定の位置に配置します。スクリュ

ー (18) に銅グリースを塗布して車両の外側から挿入し、内側か

らワッシャー (16) とナット (17) を取り付けます。スクリュー 

(18) を差し込みます。

プリサイレンサーの取り付け

2 個のガスケット (11) と 2 個のフランジ (13) を取り付け、2 
個のクランプ (12) をプリサイレンサー (10) に取り付けます。下

側から、プリサイレンサー (20) をメインマニホールドに配置し

ます。スクリュー (19) に銅グリースを塗布して差し込みます。2 
個のクランプ (12) をメインマニホールドに取り付け、クランプ 

(12) のナットを車両の外側に向けて取り付けます。

クランプ (12) を規定のトルクで締め付けます。

Montaje set escape racing

Importante
Antes del montaje, comprobar que todos los componentes se 
encuentren limpios y en condiciones perfectas.  Adoptar todas las 
precauciones necesarias para evitar dañar cualquier parte en la que 
se opera.

Premontaje bieleta 

Montar los 2 aros de goma (14) en la bieleta (20). Montar los 4 
collares (15) en los 2 aros de goma (14). Posicionar en su alojamiento 
del soporte estribo la bieleta (20). Aplicar grasa de cobre e 
introducir el tornillo (18) desde la parte exterior de la motocicleta 
y la arandela (16) y la tuerca (17) por la parte interior. Introducir el 
tornillo (18).

Montaje presilenciador

Montar las 2 juntas (11), las 2 bridas (13) y posicionar las 2 
abrazaderas (12) en el presilenciador (10). Posicionar desde abajo 
el presilenciador (20) en los colectores primarios. Aplicar grasa 
de cobre e introducir el tornillo (19). Encajar las dos abrazaderas 
(12) en los colectores primarios, posicionando las tuercas de las 
abrazaderas (12) dirigidas hacia afuera de la motocicleta.
Ajustar las abrazaderas (12) al par de apriete indicado.

安装赛车排气套装

重要事项
安装前，请检查所有组件是否干净且状况良好。  请采取一切必要的
预防措施，避免损坏您正在操作的部件。

预安装连杆 

将 2 个橡胶密封圈 (14) 安装到连杆 (20) 上。将 4 个箍 (15) 安装到 
2 个橡胶密封圈 (14) 上。将连杆 (20) 放到踏板支架的相应底座内。
涂抹镀铜润滑脂并从摩托车外侧插入螺钉 (18)，从内侧套上垫圈 (16) 
和螺母 (17)。插入螺钉 (18)。

安装预消音器

安装上 2 个垫圈 (11) 和 2 个法兰 (13) 并将 2 个夹子 (12) 夹到预消音
器 (10) 上。从下方将预消音器 (20) 放到初级歧管上。涂抹镀铜润滑
脂并插入螺钉 (19)。将两个夹子 (12) 套到初级歧管上，将夹子 (12) 
的螺母朝向摩托车的外侧。
按照所示扭矩拧紧夹子 (12)。

Montagem do conjunto escape racing

Importante
Verifique, antes da montagem, se todos os componentes 
estão limpos e em perfeito estado.  Adote todas as precauções 
necessárias para evitar danificar qualquer parte na qual se está a 
operar.

Montagem preliminar da biela 

Monte as 2 borrachas (14) na biela (20). Monte os 4 colares (15) 
nas 2 borrachas (14). Posicione a biela (20) na própria sede do 
suporte dos patins. Aplique massa de cobre e insira o parafuso (18) 
pelo lado externo da moto e a arruela (16) e a porca (17) pelo lado 
interno. Encoste o parafuso (18).

Montagem do silenciador intermediário

Monte as 2 juntas de vedação (11), os 2 flanges (13) e posicione 
as 2 braçadeiras (12) no silenciador intermediário (10). Posicione o 
silenciador intermediário (20) por baixo nos coletores primários. 
Aplique massa de cobre e encoste o parafuso (19). Coloque as duas 
braçadeiras (12) nos coletores primários, posicionando as porcas 
das braçadeiras (12) viradas para o lado externo da moto.
Aperte as braçadeiras (12) ao binário indicado.

Montage des Sets Racing-Auspuff

Wichtig
Vor der Montage überprüfen, dass alle Komponenten sauber sind 
und sich in einem perfekten Zustand befinden.  Alle erforderlichen 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen treffen, um eine Beschädigung des Bereichs, 
in dem man arbeitet, zu vermeiden.

Vormontage des kleinen Pleuels 

Die 2 Gummielemente (14) am kleinen Pleuel (20) montieren. Die 
4 Bundstücke (15) auf den 2 Gummielementen (14) montieren. Das 
kleine Pleuel (20) in seinem Sitz im Fußrastenhalter anordnen. 
Kupferhaltiges Fett auftragen, dann die Schraube (18) von der 
Außenseite des Motorrads und die Unterlegscheibe (16) und Mutter 
(17) von der Innenseite her einfügen. Die Schraube (18) ansetzen.

Montage des Vorschalldämpfers

Die 2 Dichtungen (11) und die 2 Flansche (13) montieren, dann die 
beiden Schellen (12) am Vorschalldämpfer (10) anbringen. Den 
Vorschalldämpfer (20) von unten auf die Primärkrümmern setzen. 
Kupferhaltiges Fett auftragen und die Schraube (19) ansetzen. Die 
beiden Schellen (12) an die Primärkrümmer aufziehen und dabei die 
Muttern der Schellen (12) vom Motorrad abgewendet anbringen.
Die Schellen (12) mit dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment anziehen.

Pose du jeu d’échappement racing

Important
Vérifier, avant la pose, que tous les composants résultent bien 
propres et en parfait état.  Adopter toutes les précautions 
nécessaires pour éviter d'endommager toute pièce à proximité de 
la zone d'intervention.

Pré-montage de la biellette 

Poser les 2 plots caoutchouc (14) sur la biellette (20). Poser les 4 
colliers (15) sur les 2 plots caoutchouc (14). Positionner la biellette 
(20) dans son siège sur le support repose-pieds. Appliquer de la 
graisse cuivrée et insérer la vis (18) par l'extérieur du motocycle et 
la rondelle (16) et l'écrou (17) par l'intérieur. Présenter la vis (18).

Pose du pré-silencieux

Poser les 2 joints (11), les 2 brides (13) et positionner les 2 colliers 
serre-flex (12) sur le pré-silencieux (10). Positionner par le bas le pré-
silencieux (20) sur les collecteurs primaires. Appliquer de la graisse 
cuivrée et présenter la vis (19). Ajuster les deux colliers serre-flex 
(12) sur les collecteurs primaires, en positionnant les écrous des 
colliers serre-flex (12) tournés vers l'extérieur du motocycle.
Serrer les colliers serre-flex (12) au couple prescrit.

Fitting the racing exhaust set

Important
Before assembly, make sure that all parts are clean and in perfect 
conditions.  Take all the necessary measures to avoid damaging 
any part you are working on.

Pre-assembling the connecting rod 

Fit no.2 rubber blocks (14) onto connecting rod (20). Fit no.4 collars 
(15) on no.2 rubber blocks (14). Position connecting rod (20) in its 
seat of footpeg support. Apply copper grease and insert screw (18) 
from outside the bike and washer (16) and nut (17) from the inner 
side. Start screw (18).

Fitting the pre-silencer

Fit no.2 seals (11) no.2 flanges (13) and position no.2 ties (12) on 
pre-silencer (10). Position pre-silencer (20) from below on primary 
manifolds. Apply copper grease and start screw (19). Fit the two 
ties (12) on the primary manifolds, positioning tie nuts (12) facing 
the outside of the bike.
Tighten ties (12) to the specified torque.

Montaggio set scarico racing

Importante
Verificare, prima del montaggio, che tutti i componenti risultino 
puliti e in perfetto stato.  Adottare tutte le precauzioni necessarie 
per evitare di danneggiare qualsiasi parte nella quale ci si trova ad 
operare.

Premontaggio bielletta 

Montare i n.2 gommini (14) sulla bielletta (20). Montare i n.4 
collari (15) sui n.2 gommini (14). Posizionare nella propria sede dal 
supporto pedane la bielletta (20). Applicare del grasso ramato e 
inserire la vite (18) dall'esterno del motoveicolo e la rosetta (16) e il 
dado (17) dal lato interno. Impuntare la vite (18).

Montaggio presilenziatore

Montare le n.2 guarnizioni (11) le n.2 flange (13) e posizionare le 
n.2 fascette (12) sul presilenziatore (10). Posizionare dal basso 
il presilenziatore (20) sui collettori primari. Applicare del grasso 
ramato e impuntare la vite (19). Calzare le due fascette (12) sui 
collettori primari, posizionando i dadi delle facsette (12) rivolti 
varso l'esterno del motoveicolo.
Serrare le fascette (12) alla coppia indicata.
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ホリゾンタルマニホールドのナットの締め付け

2 個のナット (H) を規定のトルクで締め付けます。

Ajuste tuercas colector horizontal

Ajustar las 2 tuercas (H) al par de apriete indicado.

锁紧水平歧管的螺母

按照所示扭矩拧紧 2 个螺母 (H)。

Aperto das porcas do coletor horizontal

Aperte as 2 porcas (H) ao um binário indicado.

Anzug der Muttern am Krümmer des liegenden 
Zylinders

Die 2 Muttern (H) mit dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment anziehen.

Serrage des écrous collecteur horizontal

Serrer les 2 écrous (H) au couple prescrit.

Tightening the horizontal manifold nuts

Tighten no.2 nuts (H) to the specified torque.

Serraggio dadi collettore orizzontale

Serrare i n.2 dadi (H) alla coppia indicata.
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バーチカルマニホールドのナットの締め付け

2 個のナット (G) を規定のトルクで締め付けます。

Ajuste tuercas colector vertical

Ajustar las 2 tuercas (G) al par de apriete indicado.

锁紧垂直歧管的螺母

按照所示扭矩拧紧 2 个螺母 (G)。

Aperto das porcas do coletor vertical

Aperte as 2 porcas (G) ao um binário indicado.

Anzug der Muttern am Krümmer des stehenden 
Zylinders

Die 2 Muttern (G) mit dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment anziehen.

Serrage des écrous collecteur vertical

Serrer les 2 écrous (G) au couple prescrit.

Tightening the vertical manifold nuts

Tighten no.2 nuts (G) to the specified torque.

Serraggio dadi collettore verticale

Serrare i n.2 dadi (G) alla coppia indicata.
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左側マウントのスクリューの締め付け

スクリュー (18) およびスクリュー (19) を規定のトルクで締め

付けます。

Ajuste tornillos soporte lado izquierdo

Ajustar el tornillo (18) y el tornillo (19) al par de apriete recomendado.

锁紧左侧支架的螺钉

按照所示扭矩拧紧螺钉 (18) 和螺钉 (19)。

Aperto dos parafusos do suporte do lado esquerdo

Aperte o parafuso (18) e o parafuso (19) ao binário indicado.

Anzug der Schrauben am Halter auf linker Seite

Die Schraube (18) und die Schraube (19) mit dem angegebenen 
Anzugsmoment anziehen.

Serrage des vis support côté gauche

Serrer la vis (18) et la vis (19) au couple prescrit.

Tightening LH side support screws

Tighten screw (18) and screw (19) to the specified torque.

Serraggio viti supporto lato sinistro

Serrare la vite (18) e la vite (19) alla coppia indicata.
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サイレンサーの取り付け

2 個のラバー (2) をサイレンサー (1) の所定の位置に取り付け、

カラー (5) を挿入します。サイレンサー (1) をプリサイレンサ

ー (10) の口に挿入します。スクリュー (3) に銅グリースを塗布

し、ナット (4) を差し込みます。スクリュー (3) を規定のトル

クで締め付けます。

Montaje silenciador

Montar los 2 aros de goma (2) en el alojamiento del silenciador (1), 
introducir el collar (5). Introducir el silenciador (1) en la boca del 
presilenciador (10). Aplicar grasa de cobre e introducir el tornillo (3) 
y la tuerca (4). Ajustar el tornillo (3) al par de apriete recomendado.

安装消音器

将 2 个橡胶密封圈 (2) 安装到消音器 (1) 的底座内，套入箍 (5)。将消
音器 (1) 插入预消音器 (10) 的入口。涂抹镀铜润滑脂，插入螺钉 (3) 
并套上螺母 (4)。按照所示扭矩拧紧螺钉 (3)。

Montagem do silenciador

Monte as 2 borrachas (2) na sede do silenciador (1), insira o colar 
(5). Insira o silenciador (1) na saída do silenciador intermediário (10). 
Aplique massa de cobre, insira o parafuso (3) e encoste a porca (4). 
Aperte o parafuso (3) ao binário indicado.

Montage des Schalldämpfers

Die 2 Gummielemente (2) im Sitz des Schalldämpfers (1) montieren, 
das Bundstück (5) einfügen. Den Schalldämpfer (1) in die Öffnung 
des Vorschalldämpfers (10) einfügen. Kupferhaltiges Fett 
auftragen, die Schraube (3) einfügen und die Mutter (4) ansetzen. 
Die Schraube (3) mit dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment anziehen.

Pose silencieux

Poser les 2 plots caoutchouc (2) dans le siège du silencieux (1) et 
insérer le collier (5). Insérer le silencieux (1) dans l'embouchure du 
pré-silencieux (10). Appliquer de la graisse cuivrée, insérer la vis (3) 
et présenter l'écrou (4). Serrer la vis (3) au couple prescrit.

Silencer assembly

Fit no.2 rubber blocks (2) in the seat of silencer (1), insert collar 
(5). Insert the silencer (1) in the opening of pre-silencer (10). Apply 
copper grease and insert screw (3) and start nut (4). Tighten screw 
(3) to the specified torque.

Montaggio silenziatore

Montare i n.2 gommini (2) nella sede del silenziatore (1), inserire il 
collare (5). Inserire il silenziatore (1) nell'imbocco del presilenziatore 
(10). Applicare del grasso ramato e inserire la vite (3) e impuntare il 
dado (4). Serrare la vite (3) alla coppia indicata.
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ヒートガードの取り付け

サイレンサーとプリサイレンサーの間にスプリング (9) を取り付

けます。ヒートガード (6) を所定の位置に配置し、3 本のスクリ

ュー (7) を差し込みます。3 本のスクリュー (7) を規定のトルク

で締め付けます。アルミニウム製リング (22) を配置し、2 個の

リベット (21) で固定します。

Montaje protector calor

Colocar el muelle (9) entre el silenciador y el presilenciador. 
Posicionar el protector calor (6) en su alojamiento e introducir los 
3 tornillos (7). Ajustar los 3 tornillos (7) al par de apriete indicado. 
Posicionar el anillo de aluminio (22) y fijarlo con los 2 remache (21).

安装隔热罩

将弹簧 (9) 放在消音器和预消音器之间。将隔热罩 (6) 放置到相应的
底座内并插入 3 枚螺钉 (7)。按照所示扭矩拧紧 3 枚螺钉 (7)。放上铝
环 (22) 并使用 2 个铆钉 (21) 进行固定。

Montagem do protetor anticalor

Engate a mola (9) entre o silenciador e o silenciador intermediário. 
Posicione o protetor anticalor (6) na própria sede e encoste os 
3 parafusos (7). Aperte os 3 parafusos (7) ao binário indicado. 
Posicione o anel em alumínio (22) e fixe-o com os 2 rebites (21).

Montage des Hitzeschutzes

Die Feder (9) zwischen dem Schalldämpfer und dem 
Vorschalldämpfer einhaken. Den Hitzeschutz (6) in seinem Sitz 
anordnen und die 3 Schrauben (7) ansetzen. Die 3 Schrauben (7) mit 
dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment anziehen. Den Aluminiumring 
(22) anordnen und mit den 2 Nieten (21) befestigen.

Pose pare-chaleur

Engager le ressort (9) entre le silencieux et le pré-silencieux. 
Positionner le pare-chaleur (6) dans son siège et présenter les 3 vis 
(7). Serrer les 3 vis (7) au couple prescrit. Positionner la bague en 
aluminium (22) et la fixer à l'aide des 2 rivets (21).

Fitting the heat guard

Engage spring (9) between silencer and pre-silencer. Position heat 
guard (6) in its seat and start no.3 screws (7). Tighten the no.3 
screws (7) to the specified torque. Position aluminium ring (22) and 
secure it with no.2 rivets (21).

Montaggio paracalore

Impegnare la molla (9) tra il silenziatore e il presilenziatore. 
Posizionare il paracalore (6) nella propria sede e impuntare le n.3 
viti (7). Serrare la n.3 viti (7) alla coppia indicata. Posizionare l'anello 
in alluminio (22) e fissarlo con i n.2 rivetti (21).
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右パッセンジャーフットペグの取り付け

車両の右側で作業し、2 枚のプレート (A3) を所定の位置に配置

します。右パッセンジャーフットペグ (A) を配置し、ピン (A2) 
を差し込みます。安全リング (A1) をピン (A2) に取り付けま

す。

Montaje pedal pasajero derecho

En el lado derecho de la motocicleta, posicionar las 2 placas (A3) 
en sus alojamientos. Posicionar el pedal pasajero derecho (A) e 
introducir el perno (A2). Montar el anillo de seguridad (A1) en el 
perno (A2).

安装右侧乘客踏板

在摩托车右侧进行操作，将 2 个金属片 (A3) 放到相应底座内。放上
右侧乘客踏板 (A) 并插入销钉 (A2)。将安全环 (A1) 安装到销钉 (A2) 
上。

Montagem do pedal direito do passageiro

Atuando pelo lado direito da moto, posicione as 2 placas (A3) na 
própria sede. Posicione o pedal direito do passageiro (A) e enfie o 
perno (A2). Monte o anel de segurança (A1) no perno (A2).

Montage der rechten Beifahrerfußraste

An der rechten Seite des Motorrads arbeitend, die 2 Platten (A3) 
in ihrem Sitz anordnen. Die rechte Beifahrerfußraste (A) anordnen, 
dann den Bolzen (A2) einfügen und den Sicherungsring (A1) am 
Bolzen (A2) montieren.

Pose du repose-pieds passager droit

En agissant du côté droit du motocycle, positionner les 2 plaques 
(A3) dans leurs sièges. Positionner le repose-pieds passager droit 
(A) et insérer le pivot (A2), puis poser le jonc d'arrêt (A1) sur le pivot 
(A2).

Fitting the RH passenger footpeg

Working on motorcycle RH side, position no.2 plates (A3) in their 
seat. Position RH passenger footpeg (A) and insert pin (A2). Fit 
safety ring (A1) on pin (A2).

Montaggio pedalina passeggero destra

Operando dal lato destro del motoveicolo, posizionare le n.2 
piastre (A3) nella propria sede. Posizionare la pedalina passeggero 
destra (A) e infilare il perno (A2). montare l'anello di sicurezza (A1) 
sul perno (A2).
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dB キラーの取り外し

参考
現行の規制に従い、サーキットとして使用される施設ではノイズ

リデューサーを取り外すことができます。

スクリュー (1B) を緩めて外し、適切なフックでノイズ

レデューサー (1A) をサイレンサー (1) から抜き取ります。

Extracción dbkiller

Notas
Según las leyes vigentes, es posible quitar el reductor fónico 
dentro de las estructuras dedicadas como pistas.

Desatornillar el tornillo (1B) y extraer con un gancho adecuado el 
reductor
fónico (1A) del silenciador (1).

拆卸 Db Killer

注释
可以根据环形赛道设施的现行规则，拆除降噪器。

拧下螺钉 (1B) 并使用合适的挂钩将降噪器
(1A) 从消音器 (1) 中抽出。

Remoção do dbkiller

Notas
É possível remover o redutor fónico, com base nas regras em vigor, 
nas estruturas destinadas a pistas.

Desatarraxe o parafuso (1B) e retire com um gancho apropriado o 
redutor
fónico (1A) do silenciador (1).

Entfernen des dB-Killers

Hinweise
Der Schalldämpfereinsatz kann je nach den auf den als 
Rennstrecken ausgelegten Strukturen geltenden Regeln entfernt 
werden.

Die Schraube (1B) lösen, dass unter Anwendung eines 
angemessenen Hakens den
Schalldämpfereinsatz (1A) aus dem Schalldämpfer (1) herausziehen.

Dépose du dbkiller

Remarques
Il est possible de déposer le réducteur de bruit dans les structures 
transformées en piste, conformément aux normes en vigueur.

Desserrer la vis (1B) et sortir, à l'aide d'un crochet approprié, le 
réducteur
de bruit (1A) du silencieux (1).

Removing the dbkiller

Notes
According to regulations currently in force, it is possible to remove 
the dB killer in facilities used as race tracks.

Loosen screw (1B) and remove dB killer (1A)
from silencer (1) using a suitable hook.

Rimozione dbkiller

Note
È possibile rimuovere il riduttore fonico, in base alle regole vigenti, 
nelle strutture adibite a pista.

Svitare la vite (1B) e sfilare con un gancio appropriato il riduttore
fonico (1A) dal silenziatore (1).
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エンジンコントロールユニットのキャリブレーション

重要
エンジンコントロールユニットのキャリブレーションは、必ずド
ゥカティ正規サービスセンターで実施してください。

キャリブレーションの読み込み方法につきましては、テクニカ
ル・ブリテン SRV-ESB-18-002 を参照してください。

レーシングエキゾーストに関する追記事項

警告
ホースと配線類をエキゾーストマニホールドから十分に離してお

いてください。エキゾーストシステムがホールや配線類と接触す

る場合は、エキゾーストの調整をもう一度繰り返すか、正規ディ

ーラーまでご連絡ください。

警告
すべてのボルトが十分に締め付けられていることを確認してくだ

さい。エキゾーストシステムがその他の部品と接触する場合は、

エキゾーストの取り付け作業をもう一度繰り返すか、正規ディー

ラーまでご連絡ください。

注意
エンジンを約 30 分間稼動させた後、ヒートガードのスクリュー

を新たに締め付けてください。

重要
サイレンサーを初めて使用する際に、サイレンサーから白い煙が

出るのは異常ではありません。

重要
サイレンサーを初めて使用する時は、サイレンサーの後ろ側に立

たないでください。

重要
一般的な自動車用ホイールクリーナーや酸性添加剤を含むクリー

ナーを Termignoni エキゾーストシステムの清掃に使用しないで

ください。

Termignoni エキゾーストシステムのメンテナンス

1.�エキゾースト部品は多目的潤滑スプレー (WD-40 または同等
品) で清掃します。カーボンファイバー製エキゾースト部品は
乾いた柔らかい布で清掃します。ステンレス製部品は電極用ク
リーナーを吹き付けた柔らかい布で清掃し、その後乾いた柔ら
かい布で拭き取ります。エキゾーストシステムの変色は高温が
原因によるもので異常ではありません。

2.�すべてのボルトが十分に締め付けられていること、またスプリ
ングが正しく取り付けられていることを定期的に確認してくだ
さい。

Calibración central de control del motor

Importante
Para realizar la calibración de la central control motor es necesario 
dirigirse a un Taller Autorizado Ducati.

Las modalidades de carga de la calibración se indican en la circular 
técnica SRV-ESB-18-002.

Notas extras para el escape Racing

Atención
Asegurarse de que los tubos y los cableados estén lo suficiente-
mente separados de los colectores de escape. En caso de que el 
sistema de escape toque los tubos o los cableados, repetir el mon-
taje correcto del escape o contactar con el concesionario autori-
zado.

Atención
Asegurarse de que todos los bulones estén suficientemente ajus-
tados. En caso de que el sistema de escape toque otras piezas, 
repetir el montaje correcto del escape o contactar con el concesio-
nario autorizado.

Atención
Después de que el motor haya funcionado durante 30 minutos, 
ajustar nuevamente los tornillos del protector calor.

Importante
Es normal que salga humo blanco del silenciador durante el primer 
funcionamiento.

Importante
No permanecer detrás del silenciador durante el primer funciona-
miento.

Importante
No utilizar detergentes para ruedas que se utilizan normalmente 
en el sector automovilístico o productos de limpieza que conten-
gan aditivos ácidos para limpiar los sistemas de escape Termignoni.

Mantenimiento del sistema de escape Termignoni

1. �Limpiar los componentes del escape con un spray lubricante 
multiuso (WD-40 o equivalente), los componentes del escape de 
fibra de carbono con un paño suave y seco y los componentes 
de acero inoxidable con un detergente para contactos eléctricos 
aplicado sobre un paño suave; después, secar con un paño suave 
y seco. Un cambio de color en el sistema de escape es normal 
debido a las altas temperaturas.

2. �Asegurarse periódicamente de que todos los bulones estén su-
ficientemente ajustados y los muelles estén montados correc-
tamente.

校准发动机控制单元

重要事项
要对发动机控制单元进行校准，必须联系杜卡迪授权服务中心。

技术通告 SRV-ESB-18-002 列出了校准加载的各种模式。

赛车排气装置的补充说明

注意
请确保管路和布线与排气歧管之间有足够距离。如果排气系统接触
到了管路或布线，则请重复正确安装排气装置或联系您的授权经销
商。

注意
请确保所有螺栓都已正确拧紧。如果排气系统接触到其他部件，则
请重复正确的排气装置安装步骤或联系您的授权经销商。

注意
在发动机运行 30 分钟后，请重新拧紧热保护罩的螺钉。

重要事项
在最初运行过程中，有白烟从消音器中冒出是正常现象。

重要事项
在最初运行过程中，请勿在消音器后方停留。

重要事项
请勿使用汽车行业常用的车轮清洁剂或任何含有酸性添加剂清洁产
品来清洁 Termignoni 排气系统。

Termignoni 排气系统的维护

1）固定住塞子 (B1)。�使用多用途润滑喷雾（WD-40 或同等产品）
来清洁排气组件，使用柔软的干抹布清洁碳纤
维排气组件，使用沾有电触点清洁器的软抹布
清洁不锈钢组件，然后用柔软的干抹布擦干。
由于高温，排气系统变色是正常的。

2）固定住塞子 (B1)。�定期检查所有的螺栓是否足够拧紧，弹簧是否
安装正确。

Calibragem da unidade eletrónica de controlo do 
motor

Importante
Para efetuar a calibração da unidade eletrónica de controlo do 
motor, é necessário dirigir-se a uma Oficina Autorizada Ducati.

As modalidades de carregamento da calibração estão enumeradas 
na carta circular técnica SRV-ESB-18-002.

Notas adicionais para o escape Racing

Atenção
Certifique-se de que os tubos e as cablagens estejam distantes 
o suficiente dos coletores de escape. Caso o sistema de escape 
toque nos tubos ou nas cablagens, repita a correta montagem do 
escape ou contacte o próprio concessionário autorizado.

Atenção
Certifique-se de que todos os parafusos foram bem apertados. 
Caso o sistema de escape toque em outras partes, repita a regu-
lação do escape ou contacte o próprio concessionário autorizado.

Atenção
Após fazer o motor funcionar por 30 minutos, aperte novamente 
os parafusos do protetor anticalor.

Importante
É normal se fumo branco sair pelo silenciador durante o primeiro 
funcionamento.

Importante
Não pare atrás do silenciador durante o primeiro funcionamento.

Importante
Não utilize detergentes para rodas para o sector automotivo ou 
produtos de limpeza que contenham aditivos ácidos para limpar os 
sistemas de escape Termignoni.

Manutenção do sistema de escape Termignoni

1. �Limpe os componentes do escape com um spray lubrificante 
multiuso (WD-40 ou equivalente), os componentes de escape 
em fibra de carbono com um pano macio e enxuto, e os com-
ponentes de aço inox com detergente para contactos elétricos 
aplicado em um pano macio; em seguida, enxague com um pano 
macio e enxuto. Uma alteração de cor do sistema de escape é 
normal por causa das altas temperaturas.

2. �Certifique-se periodicamente de que todos os parafusos foram 
bem apertados e as molas foram corretamente montadas.

Programmierung des Motorsteuergeräts

Wichtig
Für das Durchführen der Kalibrierung des Motorsteuergeräts muss 
man sich an eine Ducati Vertragswerkstatt wenden.

Für das Einlesen der Kalibrierung ist das im Technischen 
Rundschreiben SRV-ESB-18-002 beschriebene Verfahren zu 
befolgen.

Zusatzhinweise zum Racing-Auspuff

Achtung
Sicherstellen, dass sich die Leitungen und die Verkabelung genug 
von den Auspuffkrümmern entfernt liegen. Sollte das Auspuffsys-
tem die Leitungen oder die Verkabelungen berühren, die Montage 
des Auspuffs wiederholen oder sich an den Vertragshändler wen-
den.

Achtung
Sicherstellen, dass alle Schrauben und Bolzen ausreichend ange-
zogen wurden. Sollte das Auspuffsystem andere Teile berühren, 
die korrekte Montage des Auspuffs wiederholen oder sich an den 
autorisierten Vertragshändler wenden.

Achtung
Nachdem man den Motor 30 Minuten lang laufen ließ, die Schrau-
ben des Hitzeschutzes wieder anziehen.

Wichtig
Es ist normal, dass in den ersten Betriebsstunden weißer Rauch 
aus dem Schalldämpfer austritt.

Wichtig
Sich während den ersten Betriebsstunden nicht hinter dem Schall-
dämpfer aufhalten.

Wichtig
Zur Reinigung der Termignoni Auspuffanlagen keine Felgenreini-
ger, die in der Automobilindustrie verwendet werden, oder andere 
Reinigungsprodukte, die saure Additive enthalten, verwenden.

Instandhaltung der Termignoni Auspuffanlage

1. �Die Komponenten des Auspuffs mit einem Mehrzweck-Schmier-
mittelspray (WD-40 oder gleichwertiges), die Auspuffkompo-
nenten aus Kohlefaser mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch und 
die Edelstahlkomponenten mit einem, auf ein weiches Tuch auf-
getragenen Reiniger für elektrische Kontakte reinigen, dann mit 
einem weichen, trockenen Tuch abtrocknen. Eine farbliche Än-
derung der Auspuffanlage ist aufgrund der hohen Temperaturen 
normal.

2. �Regelmäßig überprüfen, dass alle Schrauben und Bolzen aus-
reichend festgezogen und die Federn richtig montiert wurden.

Calibrage centrale commande moteur

Important
S'adresser à un Atelier Agréé Ducati pour effectuer le réglage de la 
centrale commande moteur.

Les modes de chargement réglage figurent sur la circulaire 
technique SRV-ESB-18-002.

Remarques supplémentaires pour l'échappement 
Racing

Attention
Vérifier que les tuyaux et les câblages se trouvent suffisamment 
loin des collecteurs d’échappement. Au cas où le système d'échap-
pement toucherait les tuyaux ou les câblages, effectuer la pose 
correcte de l’échappement ou bien contacter le concessionnaire 
agréé.

Attention
S'assurer que tous les boulons sont suffisamment serrés. Au cas où 
le système d'échappement toucherait d'autres parties du moto-
cycle, effectuer la pose correcte du système ou bien contacter le 
concessionnaire agréé.

Attention
Après avoir laissé le moteur en marche pendant 30 minutes, serrer 
de nouveau les vis du pare-chaleur.

Important
Il est tout à fait normal que de la fumée s'échappe du silencieux 
pendant la première mise en marche.

Important
Ne pas se placer derrière le silencieux durant le premier fonction-
nement.

Important
Ne pas utiliser des détergents pour roues couramment utili-
sés dans le secteur automobile ou des produits de nettoyage 
qui contiennent des additifs acides pour nettoyer les systèmes 
d'échappement Termignoni.

Entretien du système d'échappement Termignoni

1. �Nettoyer les composants du système d'échappement avec un 
produit spray lubrifiant multi-usage (WD-40 ou équivalent), les 
composants du système d'échappement en fibre de carbone 
avec un chiffon souple et sec et les composants en acier inox 
avec un détergent pour contacts électriques appliqué sur un 
chiffon souple et sec, puis essuyer avec un chiffon souple et sec. 
Un changement de couleur du système d'échappement est nor-
mal à cause des températures élevées.

2. �S'assurer périodiquement que tous les boulons sont suffisam-
ment serrés et que les ressorts sont correctement posés.

Engine control unit calibration

Important
To calibrate the engine control unit, contact a Ducati Authorised 
Service Centre.

Calibration loading procedures are illustrated in Technical Bulletin 
SRV-ESB-18-002.

Additional remarks for the Racing exhaust system

Warning
Make sure that pipes and wirings are sufficiently distant from ex-
haust manifolds. If the exhaust system touches the pipes or wir-
ings, repeat the correct exhaust installation or contact your au-
thorized dealer.

Warning
Make sure all bolts are sufficiently tightened. If the exhaust sys-
tem touches other parts, repeat the correct exhaust installation or 
contact your authorised dealer.

Warning
After running the engine for 30 minutes, tighten the screws of the 
heat guard.

Important
White smoke coming out of the silencer during the first operation 
is normal.

Important
Do not stand behind the silencer during the first operation.

Important
Do not use detergents for wheels commonly used in the automo-
tive sector or cleaning products that contain acid additives to clean 
the Termignoni exhaust systems.

Maintenance of the Termignoni exhaust system

1. �Clean the components of the exhaust with a multi-purpose lu-
bricant spray (WD-40 or equivalent), the exhaust components 
in carbon fibre with a soft and dry cloth, and the stainless steel 
components with detergent for electrical contacts applied on a 
soft cloth, then dry with a soft and dry cloth. A change in the 
exhaust system colour is normal and caused by the high tem-
peratures.

2. �Periodically check that all bolts are sufficiently tightened and 
the springs correctly fitted.

Calibrazione centralina controllo motore

Importante
Per effettuare la calibrazione della centralina controllo motore è 
necessario rivolgersi ad un’Officina Autorizzata Ducati.

Le modalità di caricamento calibrazione sono elencate sulla 
circolare tecnica SRV-ESB-18-002.

Note aggiuntive per lo scarico Racing

Attenzione
Assicurarsi che i tubi e i cablaggi siano sufficientemente distanti 
dai collettori di scarico. Nel caso in cui il sistema di scarico tocchi i 
tubi o i cablaggi ripetere il corretto montaggio dello scarico o con-
tattare il proprio concessionario autorizzato.

Attenzione
Assicurarsi che tutti i bulloni siano sufficientemente serrati. Nel 
caso in cui il sistema di scarico tocchi altre parti ripetere il corretto 
montaggio dello scarico o contattare il proprio concessionario au-
torizzato.

Attenzione
Dopo aver fatto funzionare il motore per 30 minuti, serrare nuova-
mente le viti del paracalore.

Importante
È normale che del fumo bianco fuoriesca dal silenziatore durante il 
primo funzionamento.

Importante
Non sostare posteriormente al silenziatore durante il primo fun-
zionamento.

Importante
Non utilizzare detergenti per ruote comunemente usati nel settore 
automotive o prodotti di pulizia che contengano additivi acidi per 
pulire gli impianti di scarico Termignoni.

Manutenzione dell’impianto di scarico Termignoni

1. �Pulire i componenti dello scarico con uno spray lubrificante mul-
tiuso (WD-40 o equivalente), i componenti di scarico in fibra di 
carbonio con un panno morbido e asciutto e i componenti in ac-
ciaio inox con detergente per contatti elettrici applicato su un 
panno morbido, poi asciugare con un panno morbido e asciutto. 
Un cambiamento di colore dell’impianto di scarico è normale a 
causa delle alte temperature.

2. �Assicurarsi periodicamente che tutti i bulloni siano sufficiente-
mente serrati e le molle siano correttamente montate.
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Pos. Cod. Denominazione Name Dénomination Bezeichnung Denominação 名称 Denominación 名称 Q.ty

1 74941118B Dado M6 M6 nut Écrou M6 Mutter M6 Porca M6 M6 螺母 Tuerca M6 ナット M6 1

2 76410011A Gommino Rubber element Plot caoutchouc Gummielement Borracha 密封圈 Aro de goma ラバー 2

3 77151283B Vite TCEI M8X35 TCEI screw M8X35 Vis TCHC M8X35
Zyl inderschraube 
mit Innensechskant 
M8X35

Parafuso de cabeça 
cilíndrica com 
sextavado interno 
M8X35

TCEI 螺钉 M8X35
Tornillo TCEI 
M8X35

ス ク リ ュ

ー TCEI 
M8X35

1

4 74940321A Dado M8 M8 nut Écrou M8 Mutter M8 Porca M8 M8 螺母 Tuerca M8 ナット M8 1

5 71616291AA
Distanziale con 
collare

Spacer with collar
Entretoise à 
collerette

Distanzstück mit 
Bund

Espaçador com colar 带环垫片
Separador con 
collar

カラー付き

スペーサー
1

7 77244173B Vite TBEI M5X12 TBEI screw M5X12 Vis TBHC M5X12
Linsenkopfschraube 
mit Innensechskant 
M5X12

Parafuso de cabeça 
abaulada com 
sextavado interno 
M5X12

TBEI 螺钉 M5X12
Tornillo TBEI 
M5X12

ス ク リ ュ

ー TBEI 
M5X12

3

8 85040551A
Fissaggio rapido 
M5

Quick-release M5 Raccord rapide M5
Schnellbefestigung 
M5

Fixação rápida M5 快速固定装置 M5 Fijación rápida M5
クイックフ

ァ ス ナ ー 

M5
3

9 79910481A Molla Spring Ressort Feder Mola 弹簧 Muelle スプリング 1

10 575P0071A Set giunto Joint set Jeu de joint Set Thermohüllen Conjunto da junta 连接头套装 Set junta
ジョイント

セット
2

11 57610671A
Supporto 
silenziatore

Silencer support Support silencieux Schalldämpferhalter Suporte do silenciador 消音器支架
Soporte 
silenciador

サイレンサ

ーマウント
1

12 77156698B Vite TCEIF M6X25
TCEIF screw 
M6X25

Vis TCHCF M6X25
Zyl inderschraube 
mit Innensechskant 
und Flansch M6X25

Parafuso de cabeça 
cilíndrica flangeada 
com sextavado interno 
M6X25

TCEIF 螺钉 M6X25
Tornillo TCEIF 
M6X25

ス ク リ ュ

ー TCEIF 
M6X25

1

13 77156718B Vite TCEIF M6X30
TCEIF screw 
M6X30

Vis TCHCF M6X30
Zyl inderschraube 
mit Innensechskant 
und Flansch M6X30

Parafuso de cabeça 
cilíndrica flangeada 
com sextavado interno 
M6X30

TCEIF 螺钉 M6X30
Tornillo TCEIF 
M6X30

ス ク リ ュ

ー TCEIF 
M6X30

1

14 76410241A
Gommino silicone 
blu

Blue silicone 
rubber block

Plot caoutchouc en 
silicone bleu

Blaues Silikon-
Gummielement

Borracha de silicone 
azul

蓝色硅胶密封圈
Aro de goma de 
silicona azul

シリコンゴ

ム 青
2

15 71614141A
Distanziale con 
collare

Spacer with collar
Entretoise à 
collerette

Distanzstück mit 
Bund

Espaçador com colar 带环垫片
Separador con 
collar

カラー付き

スペーサー
4

16 85211761A Rosetta Washer Rondelle Unterlegscheibe Arruela 垫圈 Arandela ワッシャー 1
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